

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2020AP001971

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, MICHAEL R. PENCE, and DONALD  
J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTHONY S. EVERS, Governor of Wisconsin in his official  
capacity, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

Original Action in the Wisconsin Supreme Court

**MOTION TO INTERVENE OF PROPOSED  
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS DEMOCRATIC  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND THE BIDEN  
ELECTORS**

---

Seth P. Waxman\*  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.  
SBN 1013075  
Michelle M. Umberger  
SBN 1023801  
Sopen B. Shah  
SBN 1105013  
Will M. Conley  
SBN 1104680  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
One East Main St., Suite 201

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

David S. Lesser\*  
Jamie Dycus\*  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
david.lesser@wilmerhale.com  
jamie.dycus@wilmerhale.com

Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-7460  
ccurtis@perkinscoie.com  
sshah@perkinscoie.com  
wconley@perkinscoie.com  
Marc E. Elias\*  
John Devaney\*  
Zachary J. Newkirk\*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite  
800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
melias@perkinscoie.com  
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com  
znewkirk@perkinscoie.com

Matthew W. O'Neill  
SBN 1019269  
FOX, O'NEILL & SHANNON,  
S.C.  
622 North Water Street,  
Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 273-3939  
mwoneill@foslaw.com

*Counsel for Proposed  
Intervenor-Respondent*

*\*Pro hac vice applications  
forthcoming*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The proposed Intervenor-Respondents are entitled to  
intervene as a matter of right .....3

A. The Motion to Intervene is timely .....4

B. The DNC and Biden Electors both have compelling  
interests at stake in this action.....5

C. Denial of the Motion to Intervene would impair the  
Biden Electors’ and the DNC’s ability to protect  
their interests.....9

D. The Biden Electors’ and DNC’s interests are not  
adequately represented by the current parties .....11

E. “Blending and balancing” the intervention  
requirements confirms the right of proposed  
Intervenor-Respondents to intervene .....15

II. In the alternative, the Court should exercise its  
discretion under Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2) to permit the  
Biden Electors and DNC to intervene .....16

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATION ..... **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT  
DEFINED.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Bay Cnty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....	6
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02078, 2020 WL 6821992 .....	11
<i>Donald J. Trump for President Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02078 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2020) .....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavkse</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1445, 2020 WL 5229116 (D. Nev. Aug. 21, 2020) .....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-cv-10753, 2020 WL 5229209 (D. N.J. Sept. 01, 2020) .....	14

<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 .....	passim
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , No. 1171 C.D. 2020 (Pa. Nov. 19, 2020) .....	8
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Ca. June 10, 2020) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Twp. of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W. 2d 252 (1983) .....	5
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	13

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1) .....	3, 4, 6, 16
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1)–(2) .....	1, 3
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(3) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 24(a)(2) .....	6
--	---

1 Jean W. Di Motto, *Wisconsin Civil Procedure*  
*Before Trial* § 4.61 (2d ed. 2002).....12
